



Heddlu Police

**DYFED-POWYS**

**FOI Reference: 445/2020**

**Request:**

1. How many accusations of sexual misconduct have been made by the public against police officers, special constables and police community support officers in your force, each year for the last five years for which data is available?

If possible, please break down the data by category of alleged behaviour. If this is not possible, please specify the types of allegation that the broad term sexual misconduct could include, for example sexual assault, exploitation of victims and so on.

2. Do you record
  - a. the gender and
  - b. the ethnicity of the complainant?

3. If yes to Q2, please break down the data in this way too. If you do not collect this level of data, please specify. If you do collect the data, but are not able to disclose it, please explain why.

If the level of detail I have requested is not available, or would put the cost of answering the request outside of the cost limit, please disclose the information that you do have, or that you are able to, rather than refusing the request. Please just specify which information you have withheld or do not have and why.

4. Do you record
  - a. the gender and
  - b. the ethnicity of the officer accused?

5. If yes to Q 4, please would you provide this level of detail in the data? If you do not collect this level of data, please specify.

6. Of these accusations, how many were upheld each year?

**Response 1:**

I can confirm that Dyfed-Powys Police does hold the information requested, as outlined below. These are grouped in accordance with IOPC (Independent Office for Police Conduct) categories.

Year	Abuse of position for sexual purpose	Other sexual conduct	Sexual assault	Sexual harassment	Grand Total
2015	0	0	5	0	5
2016	0	2	0	0	2
2017	0	0	7	0	7
2018	0	1	3	0	4
2019	0	2	1	0	3
2020*	4	0	0	2	6

\*Please note that there was a change in categories from 1<sup>st</sup> February 2020.

**Response 2 and 3:**

I can confirm that Dyfed-Powys Police does hold the information requested, as outlined below.

Year	Female	Male	Unknown	Grand Total
2015	3	2	0	5
2016	1	1	0	2
2017	3	4	0	7
2018	1	2	1	4
2019	1	1	1	3
2020	5	1	0	6

Years	Not Stated	Unknown	White	(blank)	Grand Total
2015	5	0	0	0	5
2016	2	0	0	0	2
2017	2	0	5	0	7
2018	3	0	1	0	4
2019	3	0	0	0	3
2020	0	1	3	2	6

**Response 4 and 5:**

I can confirm that Dyfed-Powys Police does hold the information requested, as outlined below.

<b>Year</b>	<b>Female</b>	<b>Male</b>	<b>Unknown</b>	<b>Grand Total</b>
2015	4	17	0	21
2016	0	2	0	2
2017	2	9	0	11
2018	4	3	0	7
2019	1	5	0	6
2020	0	1	0	1

<b>Year</b>	<b>Asian</b>	<b>Black</b>	<b>Not Stated</b>	<b>White</b>	<b>Unknown</b>	<b>Grand Total</b>
2015	0	3	1	17	0	21
2016	0	1	0	1	0	2
2017	1	0	2	7	1	11
2018	0	0	0	4	3	7
2019	0	0	0	5	1	6
2020	0	0	0	1	0	1

(Please note – the figures differ to those provided in responses 1 – 3 as some allegations may be made against more than one officer.)

**Response 6:**

I can confirm that Dyfed-Powys Police does hold the information requested, as outlined below.

<b>Year</b>	<b>Upheld</b>
2015	0
2016	0
2017	0
2018	1
2019	0
2020	0

**It should be noted that as a result of the systems adopted by Dyfed-Powys Police in relation to the recording of such information that the information released may or may not be accurate.**